The second question (effectiveness) was focused 
mainly on cohort and case-control studies. The selection of studies was made 
by applying inclusion and exclusion criteria previously established. 

Results
For the first question, the literature search identified one hundred and forty 
four 144 articles and two clinical guidelines. After a thorough reading and 
different selection processes, none of the articles were included. Neither 
could we identify studies that evaluated the cost-effectiveness of screening 
related to the age and/or risk factors.